The definition of material in the Conceptual Framework and IFRS Practice Statements 2: Making Materiality Judgements were amended to align

with the revised definition of material in IAS 1 and IAS 8.

Transition
	 The amendments must be applied prospectively. Early application is permitted and must be disclosed.

Impact
	 Although the amendments to the definition of material is not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements, the

introduction of the term “obscuring information in the definition could potentially impact how materiality judgements are made in practice, by
elevating the importance of how information is communicated and organised in the financial statements.

2.7 	 General disclosures

	 The following exchange rates were used in the preparation of these financial statements:
	 USD 1: 	 Statement of 	 Statement of
		  financial position 	 comprehensive income

	 Malawi Kwacha 	 739.67 	 736.63
	 South African Rand 	 13.96	 13.01
	 EURO 	 0.86	 0.89

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

72

Dairibord Holdings Limited 2018 Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

3	 Effect of adopting new standards

3.1	 IFRS 15 impact on 2017 revenue							   As previously
			   Stated	 Adjustments	 Restated
	 Revenue		  99,841,378 	  (1,204,693)	  98,636,685
	 Gross profit		   28,291,868 	  (1,204,693)	  27,087,175
	 Selling and distribution expenses		   (17,500,965)	  1,204,693 	  (16,296,272)

	 The adjustments relate to volume rebates and discounts previously included in selling and
	 distribution costs but now included in revenue.

3.2	 Initial application of IFRS 9
	 The Group selected the modified approach to implement IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.  Therefore the Group remeasured the impairment loss using IFRS 9 on 31

December 2017. The increase in provision was adjusted to opening retained earnings. The impact of the change in the impairment model is provided in the
table below

		  Gross carrying 	 IAS 39	 IFRS 9	 Increase in	 Restated IFRS
	 Class of financial instrument	 amount	 impairment	 impairment	 impairment	 9 balance

	 Trade debtors	  9,208,366 	  562,978 	  873,949 	  310,971 	  8,334,417

Other receivables	  1,207,425 	  906,556 	  947,575 	  41,019 	  259,850
Financial guarantee liability	 -	 -	 32,677 	  32,677 	  (32,677)
Total	  10,415,790 	  1,469,534 	  1,854,201 	  384,667 	  8,561,589

	 Deferred tax (Note 28)				   (99,052)
Net adjustment to retained earnings				   285,615

4	 Revenue from contracts from customers

4.1	 Disaggregated revenue information	 Group	 Company
		  2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
		  US$	 US$	 US$	  US$
	 Type of goods
	 Sale of liquid milks	  39,082,049 	  31,240,900 	 -   	  -
	 Sale of foods	 32,187,043 	  26,537,508 	  -   	  -
	 Sales of beverages	  55,089,315 	  40,774,614 	  -   	  -
	 Revenue from management services	  -   	  -   	 1,038,124 	  1,030,936
	 Revenue from royalties	  -   	  -   	  1,226,910 	  450,000

[…]

as well as the availability of foreign currency in the market. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Group’s operating activities (given the Group’s foreign obligations arising from a huge import bill) . The Group limits exposure to exchange rate fluctuations
by either prepaying for purchases or retaining stock until the foreign currency to settle the related liability has been secured.  The Group’s exposure to the
risk of unavailability of foreign currency relates primarily to challenges in accessing the foreign currency to settle foreign currency denominated liabilities and
when available , the price at which the foreign currency will be purchased at  in RTGS currency which can result in significant exchange losses. The Group’s
foreign currency liabilities as at 31 December 2018 stand at US$3,9 million and with the foreign currency shortages facing the economy, it  is very difficult to
pay these.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the Euro and Rand exchange rate

		   			   GROUP

					   	 Effect
					   Change in	 on profit	 Effect
					   rates	 before tax	 on equity

		  2018			   +10% 	  352,697 	  261,878
					   -10% 	  (389,568)	  (289,254)

		  2017			   +10% 	  234,117 	  173,832
					   -10% 	  (264,594)	  (196,461)

	 In the company separate financial statements, there are no foreign denominated assets and  liabilities.

96

Dairibord Holdings Limited 2018 Annual Report

35.5	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term obligations with floating interest rates.

	 The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group’s policy is to keep most of